The unaudited pro forma financial information and related notes are presented for informational purposes only and do not
purport to represent what the Company’s results of operations would actually have been if the transactions had in fact occurred on the
dates discussed above. They also do not project or forecast the Company’s results of operations for any future date or period.

The unaudited pro forma financial information should be read together with the historical financial statements and notes
thereto and with the information set forth under “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations” included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2010. The pro forma
adjustments are based on available information and upon assumptions that management believes are reasonable. However, the
Company cannot assure you that actual results would not differ from the pro forma information and perhaps in material and adverse
ways.

DIAMONDROCK HOSPITALITY COMPANY

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of June 17, 2011

(in thousands)

   A
   Courtyard
  Historical   Denver   Pro Forma
  (unaudited)

ASSETS

Property and equipment, net  $ 2,461,702  $ 46,333  $ 2,508,035

Deferred financing costs, net   6,935   69   7,004
Restricted cash   75,812   —   75,812
Due from hotel managers   60,340   46   60,386
Note receivable   57,346   —   57,346
Favorable lease assets, net   43,825   —   43,825
Prepaids and other assets   75,232   64   75,296
Cash and cash equivalents   20,918   (3,811)   17,107

Total assets  $ 2,802,110  $ 42,701  $ 2,844,811

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Liabilities:

Mortgage debt  $ 921,094  $ 27,508  $ 948,602
Senior unsecured credit facility   115,000   15,000   130,000

Total debt   1,036,094   42,508   1,078,602

Deferred income related to key money, net   20,564   —   20,564
Unfavorable contract liabilities, net   82,923   —   82,923
Due to hotel managers   37,408   —   37,408
Dividends declared and unpaid   13,549   —   13,549
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   87,827   193   88,020

Total other liabilities   242,271   193   242,464

Stockholders’ Equity:

Common stock   1,674   —   1,674
Additional paid-in capital   1,706,887   —   1,706,887
Accumulated deficit   (184,816)   —   (184,816)

Total stockholders’ equity   1,523,745   —   1,523,745

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 2,802,110  $ 42,701  $ 2,844,811

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As of June 17, 2011

The accompanying unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet as of June 17, 2011 is based on the Historical
Consolidated Balance Sheet as of June 17, 2011, as adjusted to assume that the following transaction that occurred after June 17, 2011
occurred on June 17, 2011:

 •  The acquisition of the Courtyard Denver Downtown for approximately $46.3 million;

In management’s opinion, all material adjustments to reflect the effects of the preceding transaction have been made. The
accompanying unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet as of June 17, 2011 is presented for illustrative purposes only and is

[…]

occurred on June 17, 2011 nor does it purport to represent the Company’s future financial position.

Notes and Management Assumptions:

 A  Reflects the adjustment to record the acquisition of the Courtyard Denver Downtown as follows:

 •  Purchase of property and equipment at a fair value of $46.3 million

 •  Assumption of mortgage debt with a principal amount of $27.2 million and a fair value of $27.5 million,
resulting in a debt premium of $0.3 million

 •  Borrowings of $15.0 million on the Company’s corporate credit facility.

 •  Payment of loan assumption fee of $0.1 million, accounted for as deferred financing costs

 •  Assumption of the hotel’s net working capital liability of $0.1 million.

DIAMONDROCK HOSPITALITY COMPANY

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
Period from January 1, 2011 to June 17, 2011

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

   B   B   B   C   D   E
   JW Marriott  Radisson   Courtyard  Depreciation  TRS Income  Debt Interest
  Historical   Denver   Lexington  Denver   Adjustment   Taxes   Expense   Pro Forma
  (unaudited)
REVENUES

Rooms  $ 191,184  $ 4,033  $ 17,251  $ 2,852  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 215,320
Food and beverage   86,466   2,229   224   —   —   —   —   88,919
Other   14,122   295   873   257   —   —   —   15,547

Total revenues   291,772   6,557   18,348   3,109   —   —   —   319,786

OPERATING EXPENSES

Rooms   51,243   815   6,177   611   —   —   —   58,846
Food and beverage   60,252   1,603   133   —   —   —   —   61,988
Management fees   10,389   148   459   62   —   —   —   11,058
Other hotel expenses   105,931   2,535   6,573   1,233   —   —   —   116,272
Depreciation and amortization   43,034   —   —   —   5,375   —   —   48,409
Hotel acquisition costs   2,159   —   —   —   —   —   —   2,159
Corporate expenses   8,448   —   —   —   —   —   —   8,448

Total operating expenses   281,456   5,101   13,342   1,906   5,375   —   —   307,180

OPERATING PROFIT   10,316   1,456   5,006   1,203   (5,375)   —   —   12,606

OTHER EXPENSES (INCOME)

Interest income   (565)   —   —   —   —   —   —   (565)
Interest expense   23,483   —   —   —   —   —   4,321   27,804

Total other expenses   22,918   —   —   —   —   —   4,321   27,239

(LOSS) INCOME BEFORE INCOME

TAXES   (12,602)   1,456   5,006   1,203   (5,375)   —   (4,321)   (14,633)

Income tax (benefit) expense   (1,003)   —   —   —   —   151   —   (852)

NET (LOSS) INCOME  $ (11,599)  $ 1,456  $ 5,006  $ 1,203  $ (5,375)  $ (151)  $ (4,321)  $ (13,781)

Calculation of Basic and
Dilted EPS (F):

   Net Loss  $ (13,781)

Weighted Average Number of
Shares   167,263,918

Basic and Diluted Loss per
Share  $ (0.08)

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Period from January 1, 2011 to June 17, 2011

[…]

Courtyard Denver Downtown. The adjustment to interest expense is comprised of the following (in thousands):

Interest on new mortgage debt  $ 1,549
Interest on assumed mortgage debt   1,712
Interest on credit facility borrowings   899
Amortization of deferred financing costs on credit facility amendment   157
Interest on environmental remediation liability   4

Total  $ 4,321

 F  Reflects the adjustment to weighted average shares to assume the Company’s follow-on public offering of 12,418,662
shares of common stock occurred on January 1, 2010.

DIAMONDROCK HOSPITALITY COMPANY

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
Year Ended December 31, 2010

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

   G   G   G   G   G   G   H   I   J
   Hilton   Renaissance  Hilton Garden  JW Marriott  Radisson   Courtyard  Depreciation  TRS Income   Debt Interest
  Historical   Minneapolis  Charleston   Inn Chelsea   Denver   Lexington  Denver   Adjustment   Taxes   Expense   Pro Forma

REVENUES

Rooms  $ 403,527  $ 11,811  $ 4,798  $ 6,971  $ 11,640  $ 46,971  $ 7,626  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 493,344
Food and beverage   189,291   7,110   888   132   6,322   577   —   —   —   —   204,320
Other   31,553   730   246   93   972   2,667   613   —   —   —   36,874

Total revenues   624,371   19,651   5,932   7,196   18,934   50,215   8,239   —   —   —   734,538

OPERATING

EXPENSES

Rooms   106,895   3,000   1,148   1,090   2,774   14,647   1,853   —   —   —   131,407
Food and beverage   128,429   4,056   770   186   4,215   342   —   —   —   —   137,998
Management fees   22,017   590   151   180   426   1,255   165   —   —   —   24,784
Other hotel expenses   222,548   6,901   1,798   2,932   6,432   15,636   2,964   —   —   —   259,211
Depreciation and

amortization   88,464   —   —   —   —   —   —   18,333   —   —   106,797
Hotel acquisition costs  1,436   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   1,436
Corporate expenses   16,385   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   16,385

Total operating

expenses   586,174   14,547   3,867   4,388   13,847   31,880   4,982   18,333   —   —   678,018

OPERATING

PROFIT   38,197   5,104   2,065   2,808   5,087   18,335   3,257   (18,333)   —   —   56,520

OTHER EXPENSES

(INCOME)

Interest income   (797)   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   (797)
Interest expense   45,524   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   13,130   58,654

Total other expenses   44,727   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   13,130   57,857

(LOSS) INCOME

BEFORE
INCOME
TAXES   (6,530)   5,104   2,065   2,808   5,087   18,335   3,257   (18,333)   —   (13,130)   (1,337)

Income tax expense   2,642   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   732   —   3,374

NET (LOSS)

INCOME  $ (9,172)  $ 5,104  $ 2,065  $ 2,808  $ 5,087  $ 18,335  $ 3,257  $ (18,333)  $ (732)  $ (13,130)  $ (4,711)

   Calculation of Basic and Dilted EPS (K):

   Net Loss  $ (4,711)
   Weighted Average Number of Shares   156,882,249